



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

KNIGHTEK, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company,
Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

v.

JIVE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware Corporation,
Defendant Below, Appellee.

NO. 570, 2018
On Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Delaware
C.A. No.: N18C-04-260 JRJ

**APPELLANT KNIGHTEK, LLC'S
[CORRECTED] OPENING BRIEF**

Ryan P. Newell (#4744)
Shaun Michael Kelly (#5915)
Lauren P. DeLuca (#6024)
CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP
1201 North Market Street, 20th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 757-7300
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below,
Appellant KnighTek, LLC*

March 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

 I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 7

 II. SUPERIOR COURT’S JUDGMENT 11

ARGUMENT 13

 I. KNIGHTEK PLED FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION AND
 CONCEALMENT WITH PARTICULARITY. 13

 A. QUESTION PRESENTED 13

 B. SCOPE OF REVIEW 13

 C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT 14

 1. KnighTek Adequately Pled Each of the Nine Elements of Fraudulent
 Misrepresentation as Required by Utah Law..... 15

 2. Jive’s False Statements Involved Presently Existing Material Facts. .. 19

 3. KnighTek Did Not Have a Duty to Independently Verify the
 Truthfulness of Jive’s False Statements..... 21

 4. Jive Had a Duty to Act in Good Faith and Disclose Truthful
 Information..... 23

 5. The Allegations of the Complaint Meet Delaware’s Rule 9(b)
 Particularity Requirements..... 28

 II. A RELEASE PROCURED BY JIVE UNDER FRAUDULENT
 PRETENSES CANNOT SHIELD JIVE FROM LIABILITY ARISING FROM
 ITS FRAUDULENT CONDUCT. 32

 A. QUESTION PRESENTED 32

 B. SCOPE OF REVIEW 32

 C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT 32

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andalex Resources, Inc v. Myers</i> , 871 P.2d 1041 (Utah Ct. App. 1994).....	20
<i>Brown v. Moore</i> , 973 P.2d 950 (Utah 1998).....	24, 25
<i>CIG Exploration v. State</i> , 24 P.3d 966 (Utah 2001).....	24
<i>Clinton v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 977 A.2d 892 (Del. 2009).....	13, 32
<i>DeBry v. Valley Mortg. Co.</i> , 835 P.2d 1000 (Utah 1992).....	26
<i>Elder v. Clawson</i> , 384 P.2d 802 (Utah 1963).....	26, 27
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008).....	13
<i>H-M Wexford LLC v. Encorp, Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	15, 29
<i>Horgan v. Industrial Design Corp.</i> , 657 P.2d 751 (Utah 1982).....	33
<i>Lamb v. Bangart</i> , 525 P.2d 602 (Utah 1974).....	33
<i>Narrowstep, Inc. v. Onstream Media Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 5422405 (Del. Ch. Dec. 22, 2010).....	30
<i>Ong Intern. (U.S.A.) Inc. v. 11th Ave. Corp.</i> , 850 P.2d 447 (Utah 1993).....	33

<i>Pace v. Parrish</i> , 122 Utah 141 (1952).....	23
<i>St. Benedict’s Dev. Co. v. St. Benedict’s Hosp.</i> , 811 P.2d 194 (Utah 1991).....	25
<i>State v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 282 P.3d 66 (Utah 2012).....	14, 17
<i>SugarHouse Fin. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 610 P.2d 1369 (Utah 1980).....	21, 22
<i>Thornton v. Countrywide Mortg. Ventures, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 4964275 (D. Utah 2011).....	20
<i>Wright v. Westside Nursery</i> , 787 P.2d 508 (Utah Ct. App. 1990).....	20
<i>Yazd v. Woodside Homes Corp.</i> , 143 P.3d 283 (Utah 2006)	26, 27
